

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

ALAN GURA  
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC  
105 Oronoco St., Ste. 305  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
alan@gurapossessky.com  
(703) 835-9085

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZAC MORGAN  
CENTER FOR  
COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 S. West St., Ste. 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
adickerson@  
campaignfreedom.org  
(703) 894-6800

October 20, 2015

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Held That Compelled Disclosure Imposes No First Amendment Injury .....	2
II. The Ninth Circuit Applied Exacting Scrutiny In Name Only .....	5
III. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Created Significant Circuit Splits.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , No. 14-cv- 3703, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97683 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015).....	12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	9
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigative Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	5
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	6
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	2
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>ProtectMarriage.com—Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	4, 7
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	7, 11
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	8
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
CAL. GOV’T CODE § 12590.....	8
GA. CODE ANN. § 43-17-5(b)(4).....	6
HAW. REV. STAT. § 467B-6.5(a).....	6
KAN. STAT. § 17-1763(b)(15).....	6
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 367.657(1) .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Charles Watkins, <i>Ctr.</i> <i>for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) (No. 14-15978), Dkt. No. 11 .....	6
Brief of Defendant-Appellee, <i>Ctr. for Competi-</i> <i>tive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) (No. 14-15978), Dkt. No. 17-1 .....	9
